

03-13-2009

03552242 the new address(es) below.
2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Name: AMERICAN SAFETY RAZOR
Internal Address:
Address: One Razor Blade Lane, Verona, VA 24482
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
This document is being filed together with a new application.
B. Patent No(s).
ed? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Authorized to be charged by credit card
Authorized to be charged to deposit account
☐ Enclosed
☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
8. Payment Information:
a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 500417
b. Deposit Account Number 500417 Authorized User Name
$\Omega = \Omega $
Mlosm March 9, 2009
ignature Date g cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3

PATENT REEL: 022417 FRAME: 0041



01-15-2009

ARMY WALL DELIVER WHEN THE WAR WHEN THE WAS TH		
Docket No.: 044210-0521 10354	3831	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trausing Office, I rease		
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
David C. STOWERS, Michael L. Andersen	Name: AMERICAN SAFETY RAZOR	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		
3. Nature of Conveyance/Execution Date(s)	Address: One Razor Blade Lane, Verona, VA 24482	
Execution Date(s): December 19, 2008		
🛛 Assignment 🔲 Merger		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
Joint Research Agreement		
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).	
29,372,554	B. Patent No(s).	
29,372,334		
Additional numbers attac	hed? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents	
document should be mailed:	involved:	
Name: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 600 13th Street, N.W.	Enclosed	
<u> </u>	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Washington State: D. C. Zip: 20005-3096	Traine required (Bovernment interest not uncertaing title)	
Phone Number: 202.756.8000	8. Payment Information:	
	o. Fayment information.	
Fax Number: 202.756.8087	Condition Condition I and 4 Normhams	
Email Address:	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
	b. Deposit Account Number 500417	
	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature. Michael A. Messina 33,424	100m	
Michael A. Messina 33,424		
Name and Registration 110: 61 1 615511 5.6	Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3		
	01/14/2009 DRYRNE 00000005 500417 29372554	
	\01 FC:8021 40.00 VA /	

PATENT

REEL: 022417 FRAME: 0042

Docket No.: 044210-0521

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, David C. STOWERS of 19 Olmstead Rd., Morristown, NJ 07960; Michael L. ANDERSEN of 535 East 14th Street, Apt. # MD, New York, NY 10009, respectively, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled SHAVING RAZOR HANDLE, executed by us on the date of execution of this document as shown below, and for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on November 7, 2008 and identified by United States Application No. 29/327,544;

AND WHEREAS, AMERICAN SAFETY RAZOR, a corporation of the State of DELAWARE and having an address of One Razor Blade Lane, Verona, VA 24482 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto AMERICAN SAFETY RAZOR, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, We hereby agree with the said assignee that We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that We will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND We request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said AMERICAN SAFETY RAZOR, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

12/19/2008

A C ST

12/19/2008

Date

Michael L. ANDERSEN

Signature Witness:	
STATE OF Men Jersey SS:	
COUNTY OF Cosyl	
On this 19th day of Dec., 2008, before me, the	ne undersigned notary public, personally appeared
David C. STOWERS, proved to me through satisfactor	ory evidence of identification, which consisted of
(Assiport)	, to be the person whose name is signed on the
preceding or attached document in my presence.	•
Putni	Helle
Notary Public / /	
My commission expires 12/6/20	113
	Vestille 71. Calle
	Notary Public
Signature Witness:	Made of Man Jersey
	Commission Exp. 2.8.2013
STATE OF Muly	• • •
$\mathcal{N}(\mathcal{I}, \mathcal{I})$) SS:	
COUNTY OF (seef)	
On this /9447 day of box, 2008, before me, th	e undersigned notary public, personally appeared
Michael L. ANDERSEN, proved to me through satisf	actory evidence of identification, which consisted of
PASSENT \	, to be the person whose name is signed on the
preceding or attached document in my presence.	
Turnes A	Alla
Notary Public / /	
My commission expires 02/6/3	<u>413</u>
• •	

Victoria H. Cella Notary Public State of New Jersey Commission Exp. 2.6.2013

PATENT REEL: 022417 FRAME: 0044

7/010

TO: MCDERMOT WILL & EMERY

COMPANY: 600 13TH STREET

Docket No.: 044210-0521

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, David C. STOWERS of 19 Olmstead Rd., Morristown, NJ 07960; Michael L. ANDERSEN of 535 East 14th Street, Apt. # MD, New York, NY 10009, respectively, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled SHAVING RAZOR HANDLE, executed by us on the date of execution of this document as shown below, and for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on November 7, 2008 and identified by United States Application No. 29/327,544;

AND WHEREAS, AMERICAN SAFETY RAZOR, a corporation of the State of DELAWARE and having an address of One Razor Blade Lane, Verona, VA 24482 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto AMERICAN SAFETY RAZOR, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, We hereby agree with the said assignee that We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that We will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND We request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said AMERICAN SAFETY RAZOR, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

12/19/2008

TO: MCDERMOT WILL & EMERY

Signature Witness:

preceding or attached document in my presence.

Notary Public

RECORDED: 03/09/2009

My commission expires

COMPANY:600 13TH STREET

STATE OF Way (Const.)	
COUNTY OF Caul SS:	
On this day of, 2008, before me, the undersigned below David C. STOWERS, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of	notary public, personally appeared
	on whose name is signed on the
preceding or attached document in my presence.	
Putrial Elles	
Notary Public	•
My commission expires P16/2013	Calle Calle
	New Parks
	Made of New Jersey
Signature Witness:	Commission Etc. 2.6.2013
STATE OF Mile (SS:	* 15 May + 1 1
COUNTY OF LEGIT	

7013

, to be the person whose name is signed on the

Victoria H. Cella Notary Public State of New Jersey Commission Exp. 2.6.2013

REEL: 022417 FRAME: 0046